2023, adjusting for cash received or paid and applying the changes seen in relevant liquid indices as follows:

Asset Class Returns

Global equity USD return 6.94%
Global High Yield Debt USD return 3.41%
US loans USD return 6.71%
UK REITS GBP return (3.64)%

The roll-forward has increased the valuation of illiquid assets by £55.7 million. A 1% increase/decrease in the indices
used would have caused a £14.4 million increase/decrease in the adjustment.

50

18. Retirement benefit obligations continued

Sensitivities
The following sensitivities are based on management’s best estimate of a reasonably anticipated change. The
sensitivities are calculated using the same methodology used to calculate the retirement benefit obligation, by
considering the change in the retirement benefit obligation for a given change in assumption. The net retirement benefit
obligation is the difference between the retirement benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. Changes in the
assumptions may occur at the same time as changes in the fair value of plan assets. There has been no change in the
calculation methodology since the prior period.

 Sainsbury’s Argos Total
 £m £m £m

An increase of 0.5% in the discount rate would decrease the present value of funded obligations by 321 57 378
A decrease of 0.5% in the discount rate would increase the present value of funded obligations by 356 64 420
An increase of 0.5% in the inflation rate would increase the present value of funded obligations by 174 42 216
A decrease of 0.5% in the inflation rate would decrease the present value of funded obligations by 170 39 209
An increase of 0.5% in the inflation rate for future pension increases in payment only would increase the
present value of funded obligations by

81 21 102

A decrease of 0.5% in the inflation rate for future pension increases in payment only would reduce the
present value of funded obligations by

85 20 105

Demographic sensitivities
An increase of one year to the life expectancy would increase the present value of funded obligations by 154 22 176
Changing the 2020, 2021 and 2022 weighting parameters in CMI 2022 to 0% would increase the present
value of funded obligations by

37 6 43

Changing the 2020, 2021 and 2022 weighting parameters in CMI 2022 to 25% would decrease the
present value of funded obligations by

31 5 36

19.  Assets held for sale

28 weeks to
16 September

2023

52 weeks to
4 March

2023

28 weeks to
17 September

2022
  £m £m £m

Opening balance 8 8 8
Classified as held for sale in the period 8 5 3
Acquisitions 63 - -
No longer classified as held for sale (3) - -
Sold in the period (66) (5) (3)

Closing balance 10 8 8

As part of the asset acquisition detailed in note 2, £63 million of assets held for sale were acquired by the Group, of
which £61 million had been sold to third parties by 16 September 2023. For the remaining assets, the sale is still
considered probable in the next 12 months and so they remain classified as held for sale. The fair value of assets held
for sale is based on independent market valuations of the assets. Proceeds from disposals of assets held for sale have
been presented within proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment in the Group’s cash flow statement.